Wisconsin law.
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No. 172, A.J [Published April 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 55. 

AN ACT to amend 62.13 (10) (a) and (f) and to create 66.90 
(7) (c) of the statutes, relating 'to firemen's pensions in cities 
of the fourth class. 

:Jlhe people of the sta,te of lVisconsi'n, '}'ep)'esentecl in senate and 
asstYmbly, do enact as follows: , 

SEOTION 1. 62.13 (10) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
62.13 (10) (a) Each city of the second and third class having 

a paid fire department shall have a firemen '8 pension fund. 
There shall'bc paid into svch fund the following: ReceiptB from 
taxation of £1'e insurance companies or agents; 3% pel'cent of t,he 
salary of each member of the department; fines imposed on 
members for violation of department rules; deductions from 
salaries for time lost on account of sickness; rewards in moneys; 
fees, gifts or emoluments that may be paid 'or given for or on 
account of any service of the department. or any member thereof, 
except when allowed to be retained by said member by resolution 
of the board of trustees of said fund, oi- given to endow a medal 
or other permanent competitive award; and earning's upon the 
deposit, loan 01' "investment of said .fund. 

SEOTION 2. 62.13 (10) (f) of the statutes is amended ,to read: 
62.13 (10) (f) Eaeh city of the fourth class shall instal! a 

pension system for full-time firemen pursuant to thi~ sub­
section, unless the common couuci~ shall adopt a pension plan 
lor suc~ firemen' in tJ18 same manner as provic1ed .for policemen 
by seetion 62.13 (9) (e), o1' "nless the city shall act 0,. shall have 
(wted to become ,a pariic'ipating 'Jn1lm;icipality P'1U'S1lunt to sectio'1"1, 
66.90 in which 'event members of the fire department shall be 
incl1lded "nder the P"oV1:sions of seetion 66.90 if they can othe,., 
wise qltaVify the"e1tndM' p"ovided the,.a is not ex,stiny in s'lteh 
city a systmn- c1'ectted 'lJ1fA'S'1£.an"t to, this section. 

SECTIOW3. 66.90 (7) (c) of the statutes is created to read: 
66.90 (7) (c) Whenever, pursuant to section 62.13 (10) (f) 

a fireman shal! become a participating employe after the effective 
clate in allY municipality, snch fireman and snch municipality 
shall, within, One year thereafter make respectively the normal 
contributjons and municipality contributions which normally 
would Jmve been made for such employe after the effective date, 
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and thereupon such fireman shall be credited, as of the effective 
date with such prior service credits, if "any, as would normally 
have been credite,d to him. 

Approved April 18, 1945. 

No. 200, A.] [Published April 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 56. 

AN AC'1' to amend 194.04 (3) (a) of the statutes, relating' to the 
restriction on use of permits of motor carriers and annual 
and special permit fees of motor carriers. 

The people 0/ the stMe of Wisconsin., "epresented in senate and 
. ass61nbly, do enact (ts follows: 

SJolCTiON 1. 194.04 (3) (a) of the statutes is amended to read: 
194.04 (3) (a ) No motor vehicle permit issued un,ler the pro­

visions of this chapter shall be transferable from one motor 
vehicle to another, unless ·the ~llotor vehicle for which the permit 
is issued shall be ShO'Vll to be permanently removed from the 
highirays -of the state in accordance with provisions of 'section 
76·.54 (3) (e), in which case the permit for such vehicle, upon 
application of the holder, without fee, shan be transferred; by 
the motor vehicle department, to a 1l1otOl' vehicle replacing the 
vehicle so removed, ,).~ '* 'x' C011V1non 1not01' ca1"1"ier vehicles 
1t1Jon which the common 1noto}" can'im' pennU fee has been paid 
may be 'ltsecl 01" opC1'a,tecl by orhM' cmnn'Wn motor can;l~el'S O'}' by 
coniracl l1wt01' can'ie'rs 'lV1:thoul the 1Jaymen't of an aclditional 
pennU fee, Cont'ract motor c([,1'j'ier vehicles 'lipOn which the 
C01J,t1'act l1wt01" cc(;}'rier perml/:t fee has been pa,id, may be 1tsecl 
O'}' opended by othM' c01Jtract motor cct1"J"·iel's 01' by common 
motor c(t1"1:iel's w#hO'ld the pa1flnent of a1t additional1JM'1nit fee. 

SECTION 2. The prQvisiolls of these amendments (1945) shall 
be in effect for the duration of the present war and until its 
termination as proclaimed by the President 01' the Congress. 

Approved April 18, 1945. 


